

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/25/2018 4:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95795-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ARTHUR WEST,

Petitioner,

v.

THE EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES; FRED
GOLDBERG; DAVID NICANDRI; ANNE PROFFITT; GRETCHEN
SORENSEN; JAMES WIGFALL; NICHOLAS WOOTEN; and the
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Aileen B. Miller
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 27943
Attorneys for Respondents
OID No. 91035
1125 Washington St. SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-2997
AileenM@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Background2

 B. Procedural History5

IV. ARGUMENT/REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED5

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Consistent With Previous Decisions by This Court6

 1. The Court of Appeals followed this Court’s precedent when it held that FERPA is an “other statute” under the PRA6

 2. Mr. West’s alternative argument identifies no conflict with this Court’s precedent9

 B. Mr. West’s Constitutional Arguments Lack Merit13

 1. Mr. West did not challenge Congress’s Spending Clause authority in his complaint, he lacks standing to bring such a claim, and the claim is not supported by the law14

 2. FERPA does not violate article I, § 12 of the Washington Constitution, and Mr. West cites no relevant authority supporting his contrary argument.....16

 C. This Case Raises No Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....17

V. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Wash. State Office of the Attorney Gen.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 418, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Anderson v. DSHS</i> , 196 Wn. App. 674, 384 P.3d 651 (2016).....	6
<i>Anderson v. DSHS</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1006, 393 P.3d 786 (2017).....	6
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150, 90 S. Ct. 827, 25 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1970).....	15
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 564 U.S. 211, 131 S. Ct. 2355, 180 L. Ed. 2d 269 (2011).....	15
<i>Comaroto v. Pierce Cty. Med. Exam'rs Office</i> , 111 Wn. App. 69, 43 P.3d 539 (2002).....	7
<i>Deer v. DSHS</i> , 122 Wn. App. 84, 93 P.3d 195 (2004).....	7
<i>Fisher Broad.-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....	6
<i>Freedom Found. V. Dep't of Transp., Div. of Wash. State Ferries</i> , 168 Wn. App. 278, 276 P.3d 341 (2012).....	6
<i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 122 S. Ct. 2268, 153 L. Ed. 2d 309 (2002).....	9
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	14
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	6

<i>In re Disab. Proceeding Against Diamondstone</i> , 153 Wn.2d 430, 105 P.3d 1 (2005).....	14
<i>John Doe A ex rel. Roe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	6
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso Sch. Dist. No. 458</i> , 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 132 S. Ct. 2566, 183 L. Ed. 2d 450 (2012).....	15
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	16
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426, 122 S. Ct. 934, 151 L. Ed. 2d 896 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>PAWS v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. Bloedow</i> , 187 Wn. App. 606, 350 P.3d 660 (2015).....	6
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141, 120 S. Ct. 666, 145 L. Ed. 2d 587 (2000).....	15
<i>Save a Valuable Env't v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978).....	15
<i>State v. Donaghe</i> , 172 Wn.2d 253, 256 P.3d 1171 (2011).....	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902)	16

<i>West v. TESC Board of Trustees</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 112, 414 P.3d 614 (2018).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14
<i>White v. Clark Cty.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 929, 401 P.3d 375 (2017).....	6
<i>White v. Clark Cty.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1031, 407 P.3d 1144 (2018).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	14, 15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12 (Privileges and Immunities Clause).....	13, 16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g (FERPA).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(A)	10, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(B)(ii)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(2)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(4)(B)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(d)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999) (GLBA)	6, 8
RCW 42.17.310(1)(a)	12
RCW 42.56 (PRA)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	6, 13

RCW 5.60.060(2)(a) 6

Other Authorities

Family Policy Compliance Office (FPCO) Enforcement Webpage,
<https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/fpc/index.html> 13

FPCO, *Addressing Emergencies on Campus*
(June 2011), at 6, <http://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/fpc/pdf/emergency-guidance.pdf>..... 13

Joint Statement in Explanation of Buckley/Pell Amendment,
120 Cong. Rec. 39858, 39862 (1974)..... 7

Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 6802(c) 8

16 C.F.R. § 313.11(c)-(d) (GLBA)..... 8

34 C.F.R. § 99.2 7

34 C.F.R. § 99.3 10, 11, 12

34 C.F.R. § 99.3(b)(2)..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 99.3(b)(6)..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 99.3(f) 12

34 C.F.R. § 99.33(a)(1) 8

34 C.F.R. § 99.33(a)(2) 8

34 C.F.R. § 99.8(b) 11

34 C.F.R. § 99.8(c)(2)..... 11

34 C.F.R. Part 99 (FERPA) 1

34 C.F.R. pt. 99..... 13

Washington Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	2, 14
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	14
RAP 10.3.....	5
RAP 13.4(b)	1
RAP 13.4(b) § 1	5
RAP 13.4(b) § 3	5
RAP 13.4(b) § 4	5
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	6
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	13
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	17
